# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

### Chapter 9

AN ACT Changing the Time of the Annual Meeting of Kittery Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 424, § 5, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 5 of chapter 424 of the private and special laws of 1907, as last amended by chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1919, is further amended to read as follows:

'The annual election of officers shall be in the month of January February.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 10

AN ACT Ratifying Lease Given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lease given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation ratified. The lease given by the State of Maine to Portland Pipe Line Corporation dated December 16, 1964 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in book 2873, page 272, is hereby ratified.

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to the Bonded Indebtedness and Stock Structure of Island Falls Water Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Island Falls Water Company is chartered by a special Act of the Legislature; and

Whereas, the present act of incorporation restricts the bonded indebtedness of said company in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$50,000 and the amount of capital stock to \$50,000; and

Whereas, it is immediately necessary to create indebtedness over \$50,000 in order to refinance the present indebtedness and finance additions, alterations and improvements in the present water system to give the inhabitants of the Town of Island Falls safe and adequate water supply for domestic, commercial and fire protection purposes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 22, § 10, repealed and replaced. Section 10 of chapter 22 of the private and special laws of 1905 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 10. Capital stock. The amount of capital stock of said corporation, a part of which may be preferred stock, shall be fixed from time to time by the stockholders of said corporation; provided that no capital stock shall be issued without the prior approval of the Public Utilities Commission.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 22, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 22 of the private and special laws of 1905 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. May issue bonds. Said company may, subject to the approval of the Public Utilities Commission, issue its bonds for the construction of its works of any and all kinds, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 17, 1965

### Chapter 12

AN ACT to Clarify the Liability for Damages and the Eminent Domain in the Procedure of the Brunswick Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 77, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 3. Liability for damages. The district shall be liable for all damages that shall be sustained by any person in his property by the taking of any land, rights, easements or interest therein whatsoever, or by entering on or excavating through any land.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 77, §§ 3-A, 3-B, additional. Chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947 is amended by adding sections 3-A and 3-B, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3-A. May exercise eminent domain. The said district for the purposes of its incorporation is hereby authorized to take and hold as for project uses real estate and personal estate and any interest therein necessary for such purposes by purchase, lease, or otherwise, and is hereby authorized to exercise the right of eminent domain as hereinafter provided to acquire for such purposes any land or interest therein necessary for erecting and maintaining plants and works, for flowage, for pumping, for carrying sewage through its mains, for